
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2025 

 
*COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

*PLEASE NOTE VENUE 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Welcome and Chair's Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4.  Standards Committee Meeting with Elected Members   

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5.  Template for Group Leaders Annual Report (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

6.  Relationship between Standards Committee and Governance and 
Audit Committee (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

7.  Consultation from Public Service Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 
(Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 

AGENDA 



8.  Town and Community Council Code of Conduct Matters  
(Pages 33 - 36) 
 

9.  Independent Review of Investigation by Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct Complaints  
(Pages 37 - 82) 
 

10.  Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report (Pages 83 - 104) 
 

11.  Learning and Development Opportunities - Equality Act 2010 
(Pages 105 - 112) 
 

12.  Forward Work Programme (Pages 113 - 114) 
 

13.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
F.O’Brien 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 3 January 2025 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: L.Fleet 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 
 

NPTCBC 
Members: 
 

S.Thomas and W.Carpenter 
 

Community 
Committee 
Member:  
 

  
Councillor C.Edwards 

Substitutes 
 

 

NPTCBC 
Substitutes: 
 

A.Lodwig and S.Grimshaw 
 

Community 
Committee 
Substitute: 
 

  
Vacant 

 
 
Notes:  (a) The Quorum for the Standards Committee is at least three 

Members including the Chairperson (or in absence Vice 
Chairperson). At least half the Members present (including the 
Chair) must be Independent Members. (e.g. if only two 
Independent Members attend, there must only be two other 
Members of the Committee present.) 

 
 (b) In view of the above, can all Members please inform the Monitoring 

Officer/Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible, if there is a 
problem with attendance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  14 October 2024 
 
Chairperson: 
 

L.Fleet 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis  

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor C.Edwards  
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths and T.Davies 
 

Invitees: Councillors  S.K.Hunt, A.Llewelyn and 
R.G.Jones 
 

 

 
1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations on interest were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Members noted an error in the minutes from the previous meeting. 
Councillor Wayne Carpenter was present at the meeting, but was not 
included in the attendance. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

141024 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting, held 
9 September 2024, be agreed as an accurate 
record, subject to Councillor Wayne Carpenter 
being noted as present. 

 
 

4. MEETING WITH GROUP LEADERS  
 
Members met with political group leaders (Councillors S.K.Hunt, 
A.Llewelyn and R.G.Jones. Councillor H.C.Clarke was unable to 
attend) to discuss their relationship with the Standards Committee, 
and noted what steps were in place to assist them in discharging their 
duties.  
 
Discussion took place around the use of social media and hybrid 
meetings, whereby it could be easy to misinterpret the style of 
language used, or facial expressions. Members suggested that 
specific training on non verbal communication (NVC) could be useful. 
 
Members spoke to group leaders about how they recognised incivility 
and disrespect within their groups. 
 
The importance of continuing to foster a good working relationship 
between the Standards Committee, Officers and elected Members 
was emphasised. It was suggested that all Members be sent out the 
roles and responsibilities of the Standards Committee, to further 
explain its remit. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and discussion be noted. 
 
 

5. REVIEW OF MEMBER OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee discussed the draft Member Officer Protocol, as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, and gave suggestions 
to the Monitoring Officer on wording changes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updated Member Officer Protocol be 

commended to Full Council for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

141024 

6. LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE UPDATE  
 
Members discussed slight changes to wording within the Local 
Resolution Procedure, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report, and felt it would be beneficial to include a flow chart. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amendments to the Local Resolution 

Procedure, which are shown underlined within 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report, and 
discussed within the meeting, be agreed. 

 
 

7. STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM - WALES  
 
RESOLVED: That the information about the fourth meeting 

of the national Standards Committees Forum – 
Wales, as detailed within Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report, be noted. 

 
 

8. PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 
2023/2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Public Service 

Ombudsman Annual Report for Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council for 2023/2024, 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, 
be noted, as well as the steps that officers will 
continue to embark on as part of general 
improvement work. 

 
 

9. ATTENDANCE AT NPT COUNCIL AND TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That the draft feedback form, in respect of the 

observation of Neath Port Talbot Council 
meetings and Town and Community Council 
meetings, by Members of the Standards Cttee, 
be approved for use (as detailed at Appendix 1 
to the circulated report), and the timetable of 
meetings that take place, be noted. 

 
 
 

Page 7



 

141024 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES – MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS 

 
13th January 2025 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Attendance of elected members of Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council at the Standards Committee 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To convene a meeting between elected members and the 

Neath Port Talbot Council Standards Committee to discuss the 
remit of the Standards Committee and how the Standards 
Committee can assist elected members in discharging their own 
personal duties. 

 
Background: 
 
 

2. As part of its 2022/2023 Annual Reports, members of the 
Standards Committee wished to embark on further engagement 
with elected members in order to dispel the myths of the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Standards Committee and it was felt arranging a meeting with a 
cross section of elected members would be beneficial for 
members to understand more about their work programme. 

 

3. Following an approach to the respective Group Leaders, the 
following members have been nominated to attend Standards 
Committee to facilitate this discussion: 
 

 Cllr Saif Rahaman 

 Cllr Gareth Rice 

 Cllr Andrew Dacey 

 Cllr Bob Woolford 

 Cllr James Henton 
 

4. Questions have been provided in advance to Gr
[...]
eviewed the 
current draft and felt it could be benefit from some additional information 
and clarity and accordingly a revised version is enclosed at Appendix 1 for 
members of the Standards Committee to consider and amend as they see 
appropriate. 
 

Financial Impacts:  
 
12. No implications. 

Page 15



 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
13. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
14. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
15. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

16. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
17. There is no requirement for external consultation on this item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
18. That Members agree the revised Group Leader Annual Report template 

included at Appendix 1 suggesting any addition or amendments as they 
deemed appropriate. 

 
Appendices:  
 
19. Appendix 1 – Group Leader Annual Report Template 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
20. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 16



The Standards Committee’s Annual Report and the new Group Leaders’ duty 

Under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, political Group Leaders now 

have duties in relation to standards of conduct.  

A leader of a political group must: 

(a) take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high 

standards of conduct by the members of the group and  

(b) cooperate with the Council’s Standards Committee in the 

exercise of its functions.  

Group Leaders who fail to comply with the duty maybe regarded as bringing their office into 

disrepute, in breach of the Code of Conduct for Members.  

In addition, the 2021 Act places a duty on Standards Committees to make an annual report 

to their council as soon as reasonably practicable after the end of each financial year (1 

April-31 March). The report must be considered by the relevant c
[...]

Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Relationship Between Standards Committee and Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 

This report outlines the relationship between the Standards Committee and the 

Governance and Audit Committee (GAC) within Welsh local authorities. It examines their 

distinct roles, areas of overlap, and opportunities for collaboration to enhance 

accountability, transparency, and good governance. 

 
Background: 
 
Neath Port Talbot Council has a number of different Committee and decision making 

forums that have responsibility for accountability, transparency and good governance. 

Two of relevance are the Standards Committee and GAC. 

The Standards Committee has the responsibility to promote and maintain high standards 

of conduct among elected and co-opted members and will have a number of key 

responsibilities 

 Oversee the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 Consider complaints and referrals from the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales (PSOW). 

 Provide advice, guidance, and training to members on ethical standards. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 Monitor compliance with declarations of interest, gifts, and hospitality registers. 

The GAC provide independent assurance on the council’s financial and operational 

performance, risk management, and internal controls. Its key responsibilities include 

 Reviewing and approve the authority’s financial statements. 

 Monitor internal audit reports and risk management frameworks. 

 Ensure compliance with governance standards and statutory responsibilities. 

 Oversee the council’s response to external audit recommendations. 

Although the Standards Committee and GAC have distinct functions, there are areas 

where their roles intersect, including: 

 Governance and Ethical Standards 

o Both committees contribute to promoting a culture of good governance 

and ethical behaviour through an unbiased and apolitical approach. 

o The GAC may review governance arrangements, while the
[...]
suu.com/theparliamentarian/docs/cpa_handbook_on_lay_members_final/s/11307654


 Diverse Expertise: Lay members often come from various professional 

backgrounds, bringing a wealth of knowledge and experience that can enhance 

the committee’s deliberations. 

 Ethical Oversight: Lay members can ask questions and challenge established 

norms, promoting new ways of thinking about ethical and governance issues. 

Overall, the inclusion of lay members helps create a more robust and trustworthy 

governance framework.  

To strengthen the relationship between the Standards Committee and GAC, the 

following measures could be implemented. 

 Regular Liaison and Communication. Chairs of both committees should meet 

periodically to discuss shared concerns and areas of overlap, such as 

governance issues related to member conduct. 

 Joint Reporting. When appropriate, the Standards Committee should contribute 

to reports reviewed by the GAC, particularly those addressing governance and 

ethical issues. 

 Shared Training and Development. Organise joint training sessions for members 

of both committees to enhance understanding of their roles and 

interdependencies. 

 Cross-Committee Representation. Consider appointing a representative from 

each committee to attend the other’s meetings as an observer to foster 

collaboration and mutual understanding. 

 Coordinated Work Plans. Align work plans where there are common objectives, 

such as improving public trust and transparency. 

However, given the two distinct functions, avoiding duplication will be important to 

ensure there are clear delineation of roles to avoid overlap and duplication of effort, 

particularly regarding governance and complaints-handling. While collaboration is 

valuable, each committee must retain its independence to fulfil its statutory duties 

effectively. Collaborative initiatives may require additional resources, such as time for 

joint meetings or shared training sessions. 

To enhance the relationship between the Standards Committee and GAC, it would be 

proposed to: 

(1) Introduce Regular Liaison Meetings: Facilitate bi-annual meetings between the 

Chairs of both committees to discuss shared priorities. 

(2) Develop a Collaboration Protocol: Establish a formal protocol outlining areas for 

collaboration, ensuring clarity and avoiding duplication. 

(3) Contribute to the AGS: Ensure the Standards Committee provides input into the 

Annual Governance Statement to highlight its role in promoting ethical 

governance. 

Page 25

https://issuu.com/theparliamentarian/docs/cpa_handbook_on_lay_members_final/s/11307654
https://issuu.com/theparliamentarian/docs/cpa_handbook_on_lay_members_final/s/11307654
https://issuu.com/theparliamentarian/docs/cpa_handbook_on_lay_members_final/s/11307654
https://www.wlv.ac.uk/research/research-policies-procedures--guidelines/ethics-guidance/lay-membership-of-ethics-committees/
https://www.wlv.ac.uk/research/research-policies-procedures--guidelines/ethics-guidance/lay-membership-of-ethics-committees/


(4) Encourage Joint Training: Coordinate training programs to address common 

themes such as governance, risk management, and ethical conduct. 

Financial Impacts:  
 
No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That members of the Standards Committee endorse the proposals included in this report 
at steps 1 to 4 above and 
 
Appendices:  
 
None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 

Page 26



 

Page 27



This page is intenti
[...]
s who are not ultimately investigated. Additionally, it can 
prompt premature defensive actions and retaliatory complaints, which can hinder 
the assessment process. Maintaining the current practice allows for a more 
streamlined and focused approach, ensuring that only complaints that meet the 
criteria for investigation are brought to the member’s attention. 

 
Response of Standards Committee 
 
Standards Committee though are asked for their opinion on each question so that a 
response on behalf of the Standards Committee maybe issued to the Public Service 
Ombudsman for Wales. 
 
Financial Impacts:  
 
No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  

Page 31



 
No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That members of the Standards Committee consider the questions raised by the Public 
Service Ombudsman for Wales and agree a response on behalf of the Standards 
Committee 
 
Appendices:  
 
None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 32



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

13th January 2025 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR C GRIFFITHS 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All  

 

Town and Community Council Code of Conduct Matters 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To draw to Members attention the role of the Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council’s (“the Council”) Standards Committee and to suggest a meeting in the 

2025/2026 Civic Year with Chairs of Town and Community Councils to discuss the 

remit of the Standards Committee and how the Standards Committee can assist 

Town and Community Councillors in discharging their own personal duties 

 

Background 

 

2. Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 introduced a new Ethical Framework for 

Councils.  As part of this framework, the Council has a Standards Committee. This 

Committee is also responsible for standards functions in relation to the Town and 

Community Councils (and their Members) in the area of the County Borough Council. 

 

3. Another critical part of the Ethical Framework is the Code of Conduct for Members.  

One of the functions of the Standards Committee is to assist the Council and the 

Town and Community Councils in securing compliance with the Code. 

 

4. Previously Standards Committee have met with Clerks of Town and Community 

Councils and issued a variety of questionnaires to highlight specific queries.  As part 

of its 2024/2025 Annual Report, members of the Standards Committee wished to 

embark on further engagement with elected members in order to dispel the myths of 

the Standards Committee and it is suggested that one way to help discharge this 

objective could be to arrange a meeting with a cross section of Town and Community 

Council Chairs to further discuss how the Standards Committee can help support 

Town and Community Councils in the area of standards and ethical behaviour. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Financial Impact 

5. There are no financial impacts associated with this Report. 

 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

6. There is no requirement to undertake an integrated impact assessment for this 

report. 

 

Workforce Impacts 

7. There are no workforce impacts associated with this Report 

 

Legal Impacts 

 

8. The Standards Committee is governed by the obligations set out in the Local 

Government Act 2000 and its composition and running is as set out in the Standards 

Committee (Wales) Regulations 2001. 

 

Consultation 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on this item. 

 

Recommendations 

10. That Members agree to convene a meeting of Town and Community Council Chairs 

to discuss how the Standard Committee can help ensure compliance with the 

standards regime and ethical behaviours in Town and Community Councils. 

 

Reason for Report 

11. That Members of the Standards Committee are aware of the remit of the Standards 

Committee and the legislative background in which the Standards Committee 

operates 

 

Appendices 

12. None 

 

List of Background Papers 

13. The Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

 

Officer Contact 

Page 34



Mr Craig Griffiths 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Telephone 01639 763767 

Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 

Page 35

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR CRAIG 

GRIFFITHS 
 

13th January 2025 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Independent Review of Investigations by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales into Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
Purpose of the Report: 

To enable the Committee to consider the Report of the Independent Review of 
Investigations by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct 
Complaints published on 27 September 2024. 

 
Background: 
 
As part of its 2022/2023 Annual Reports, members of the Standards Committee wished 
to embark on further engagement with elected members in order to dispel the myths of 
the Standards Committee and it was felt arranging a meeting with a cross section of 
elected members would be beneficial for members to understand more about their work 
programme. 
 
The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW), Michelle Morris, commissioned an 
Independent Review in May 2024 following receipt of a substantiated complaint that a 
member of staff (referred to as the “Former Code Team Manager” or “FCTM”) had been 
makin
[...]
lank



 

 

As Needed: 

• Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook 
• Complaints from Public Service Ombudsman 
• Dispensation Reports 
• Code of Conduct Updates 
• Case Law Update  

Meeting Date Agenda Item 

January 2025 Independent Review of Investigation by PSOW into Code of Conduct Complaints 

Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report 

Agree the template for Group Leaders Annual Report 

Engagement with Elected Members – Additional Session 

Relationship with Standards Committee and Governance and Audit Committee 

Consultation from Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 

Invite Chairs of Community/Town Council to discuss their duties under the Code of Conduct 

Learning and Development Opportunities – Equality Act 2010 

 

April 2025 Review of Code of Conduct 

Attendance of Town/Community Councillors 

Declarations of Interest and Dispensation Updates 

Conflict Resolution Training 

Provision of Case Studies on Ethical Behaviour 

Group Leader Duties 

Member Training and Development 

Candidates for Council and guidance to be issued 

Standards Committee Annual Report 

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 12



• CJC Updates 
• Member Training 

 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Standards Committee Meeting with Elected Members
	5 Template for Group Leaders Annual Report
	App 1 - Group Leader Template Report

	6 Relationship between Standards Committee and Governance and Audit Committee
	7 Consultation from Public Service Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW)
	8 Town and Community Council Code of Conduct Matters
	9 Independent Review of Investigation by Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct Complaints
	App A - Independent Review of Investigation by Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct Complaints
	Independent review of the PSOW’s investigation of Code of Conduct complaints
	Introduction
	Incident leading to this review
	Scope and Purpose of the Review

	Review methodology
	Documentary review
	Case review
	Staff interviews

	Review Outcomes
	Processes and Delegations Review
	Introduction
	Issues examined
	Documenting the political affiliation  of the Accused Member
	Accused Member not informed of complaint until after assessment
	Decisions not to investigate
	Proposals to investigate, to extend investigations and to commence Own Initiative investigations
	Opportunity for the Accused Member  to provide comment
	Reassessment/reconsideration  of complaints
	Other safeguards existing
	Conclusion

	Results of the
	Code Team Case Review
	Introduction
	Results
	Decision notice excerpts
	Dip sampling outcome
	Conclusion

	Review of the discontinued investigation cases where the FCTM was “case owner”
	Conclusion

	Staff interviews relating to the expression of personal views on political matters
	Code Team
	DOI/CLA
	Director of investigations
	FCTM
	Former Code Team Manager
	Conclusion

	Recommendations
	Lessons Learned
	Report conclusion
	Appendix 1: Terms of Reference
	Background
	Context
	Scope and Purpose of the Review
	Code of Conduct complaints which  are not investigated
	Code of Conduct complaints  – cases which are investigated
	Lead Reviewer
	Review Team
	Evidence Gathering
	Deliverables

	Appendix 2: Number of cases reviewed by case owner
	Appendix 3: Percentage of cases reviewed by subject

	App B - Independent Review of Investigation by Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct Complaints
	App C - Independent Review of Investigation by Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct Complaints

	10 Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report
	App 1 - Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report
	Contents
	Foreword
	Section 1 - About Us 
	Basis for the APW 
	The APW’s Function 
	The APW’s Regulations 
	The APW’s Process 
	Members of the APW 
	Appointments 
	Contacting the APW 
	Accessing the APW 

	Section 2 - Performance and Progress 
	Numbers and Statistics 
	Hearings data 
	Onward appeals 
	Achievement against key performance indicators 
	Speed of our service 2023-2024  
	Complaints

	Section 3 - Case summaries 
	References
	Interim matters 
	Appeals

	Section 4 - Business Priorities 
	Business Priorities 2024-2025 

	Section 5 - Expenditure 


	11 Learning and Development Opportunities - Equality Act 2010
	App 1 - Learning and Development Equality Act

	12 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  13 January 2025 
 
Chairperson: 
 

L.Fleet 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors S.Thomas and W.Carpenter 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths, M.Shaw and T.Davies 
 

Invitees: Councillors B.Woolford, J.Henton, S.Rahaman 
and G.Rice  
 

 

 
1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Officer made a declaration of interest at the start of the 
meeting: 
 
Mike Shaw  -  Minute No’s 7 and 9 - As his wife works for the 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. He 
considered this interest as personal, and left 
the meeting for the discussion and voting 
thereon. 

 
 
 



 

130125 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting, held 

on 14 October 2024, be agreed as an accurate 
record. 

 
 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING WITH ELECTED MEMBERS  
 
The Standards Committee welcomed four elected Members from 
various political groups, to discuss the remit of the Standards 
Committee and how the Standards Committee can assist elected 
Members in discharging their own personal duties. 
 
Numerous topics were covered, including training on how to deal with 
Town/Community Council issues, Code of Conduct, and equalities 
and diversity. Committee Members noted that the design of the 
learning and development was key, and Members suggested that 
training could be made more interactive, with group work and small 
workshops. 
 
Attendance at hybrid meetings was discussed, and it was noted that 
although attendance at meetings had risen since the introduction of 
the option to attend via Microsoft Teams, attendance was not the 
same as participation, and a lot of Members were simply present, 
without taking part. Members were currently being encouraged to 
participate more, and to turn their cameras on during all meetings. 
 
Members felt it was important to attend certain meetings – such as 
Licensing Committees, and Appeal Panels – in person, due to the 
sensitive nature of the meetings. Officers explained that Welsh 
legislation was currently different to that of England, and as such the 
Council could not enforce attendance in person. Similarly, the Council 
could not enforce attendance at training sessions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and discussion be noted. 
 
 

5. TEMPLATE FOR GROUP LEADERS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Discussion took place around the wording of the template, and 
overall, Members felt it should be worded in the present tense, to 
indicate its nature as an ongoing process, rather than a one off. 
 



 

130125 

RESOLVED: That the revised Group Leader Annual Report 
template (as detailed at Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report) be agreed. 

 
 

6. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Members spoke about the similarities between the Standards 
Committee, and the Governance and Audit Committee, and were 
enthusiastic about creating opportunities for joint working, options for 
shared learning and development, and regular liaison meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: That the following be agreed, to help 

strengthen the relationship between Standards 
Committee and Governance and Audit 
Committee: 

 
a. Introduce Regular Liaison Meetings: 

Facilitate bi-annual meetings between 
the Chairs of both committees to discuss 
shared priorities. 

 
b. Develop a Collaboration Protocol: 

Establish a formal protocol outlining 
areas for collaboration, ensuring clarity 
and avoiding duplication. 

 
c. Contribute to the Annual Governance 

Statement: Ensure the Standards 
Committee provides input into the 
Annual Governance Statement to 
highlight its role in promoting ethical 
governance. 

 
d. Encourage Joint Training: Coordinate 

training programs to address common 
themes such as governance, risk 
management, and ethical conduct. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

130125 

7. CONSULTATION FROM PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES (PSOW)  
 
The Committee debated whether a Councillor should be informed of a 
complaint against them before/ during its investigation. Currently 
elected Members were notified of the complaint at the stage the 
decision letter was issued. Members expressed views for and 
against, including vexatious complaints; transparency; concern for the 
affected Member, and the time period for an investigation. All views 
would be represented in the response from the Committee to the 
consultation.   
 
RESOLVED: That a response be drafted by the Monitoring 

Officer, on behalf of the Standards Committee, 
detailing the points raised during the 
discussion at the meeting. The response will 
neither be a for nor against, but will highlight 
the mixed views of the Committee. 

 
 

8. TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL CODE OF CONDUCT 
MATTERS  
 
RESOLVED: That Town and Community Council Chairs be 

invited to a meeting of the Standards 
Committee, to discuss how the Committee can 
help ensure compliance with the standards 
regime and ethical behaviours in Town and 
Community Councils. 

 
 

9. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF INVESTIGATION BY PUBLIC 
SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES INTO CODE OF 
CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



 

130125 

11. LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES - EQUALITY 
ACT 2010  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


